CATALOGUE OF THE PALI
MANUSCRIPT COLLECTION IN
BURMESE & SIAMESE
CHARACTERS KEPT IN
THE LIBRARY OF
VIJAYASUNDARARAMAYA
ASGIRIYA

A historical bibliotheca sacra siamica in
Kandy, Sri Lanka

Jacqueline Filliozat
Ecole frangaise d'Extréme-Orient
November 1994

As an unforgettable souvenir to Mr K. D. Somadasa, Honorary
consultant for Sinhalese Collections in The British Library, my
expression of gratitude for all the help and encouragement he showered
on me.

A mon collegue et ami Jinadasa Liyanaratne qui m'a permis d'accéder a
cette prestigieuse collection,
en hommage reconnaissant.

Journal of the Pali Text Society, Vol. XXI, 1995, pp.135-191



136 Jacqueline Filliozar

Asgiriya Burmese 1

[Palinighaptuva buruma akuru -
Abhidhanappadipikda] CPD. 5.6.1

Olas 1 to 2a, bl.

Beg. ola 2b(ka) : namo tassa ... (1st words missing
as the ola is slightly damaged, we supply : [tathagato] ) line 2

“text is legible : yo karupakaro karo | payatamossajja

sukhappadam | aka parattham kalisambhave bhave | namami
tam kevala dukkara kara | apGjayum yam munikufijara jara. ..

ola 28a(ga) 2 1 araiiadivaggo nitthito | dutiyo
bhikando nitthito |

" 29b(gi ) 2 1 pato(!)lavaggo nifthito |

End. ola 33a(ge) 4 | vyatatayo vipariyayo | vipariyayo
tikkamo | tva tipato upaccayo ti | samkinpavaggo nitthito |
nibbanapacca hotu | ola 33b, bl.

Burmese paraphrase line to line in minute script between Pali
text engraved in medium Burmese script. Cf. Burmese eds.
Abhidhanapadipika , Rangoon 1898; Kyaw Aung San Htd : Hsaya,
Rangoon 1900 (BL. shelfmark 8° 14098. C. C. C. 30. (2); see for the
Pali text only the Singh. ed. Waskaduwe Subhuti, Abhidhanappadipika
or dictionary of the Pali Language by Moggallana Thero with English
and Singhalese interpretations, notes and appendices, Colombo 1865,
pp. 1-106; see similar mss. BN PALI 489, 492.

33 olas, 500 x 62mm, 2 cord holes, 7 lines, 90 char—
medium and minute Burmese script—Numb. Burmese letters— in ink
in Singhalese: palinighantuva buruma akuru

Caralogue of the Pdli Manuscript collection.... 137
No date.

Asgiriya Siamese 1
1. Paritta

A. Sattaparitta / Dvadasaparitta
Beg. ola la(ka) : first top line half missing, wanting:
[sarajjam sasenam sabandhum narindam parittanubhavo sada
rakkhati ti...bhanantu], supplied by a transcript in Sinhalese
characters : sagge kame ca rupe girisikharatate cantalikkhe
. then text in Kham characters starts: ... yantu deva
jalathalavisama yakkhagandhabbhanaga titthanta santike yam
munivaravacanam sadhavo me sunantu | dhammassavanakalo
ayambhaddanta | ...

Cf. Bhana 1

B. Maingalasuttappakasana

Beg. ola latka) 3 : | namo tassa ... | ye santd
santacitta tisarandsarana ettha lokantare va bhummabhumma
ca deva gunagana ...

ola 2a(ka) : pamadarahita hontu arakkhasu visesato |
sasanassa ca lokassa vudhi bhavatu sabbada | sasanampi ca
lokafica ...

Cf. Bhana 3



138 Jacqueline Filliozat

C. Ratanasuttappakisana

End. ola 3b(ki) 2 : yassanampatiganhinti yafica
vesaliyampure | rogamanussadubbhikkhasambhitanti
vidhambhayam | khippamantaradhapeti parittam tam bhanama
he |

Cf. Bhana 7

D. Mangalasutta & Ratanasutta
‘ Beg. ola 3b(ki) 5 : evam me sutam ... savatthiyam ...
jetavane anathapindikassa ... atha kho afiatara devata |
abhikkantaya rattiya abhikkantavanpa | kevalakappam ...
bahdl deva manussa ca mangalani acintayum | akankhamana
sotthanam briohi mangalamuttamam 1 ola 10a(ko) 2 |
ratanasutam |

Cf. Bhapa 4-10

E. Karapiyamettasutta

Beg. ola 10a(ko) 2  yassanubhavato yakkha neva
dassenti bhimsanam | yamhi ceva ...

End. ola 12a(kah) 3 1 karaniyamettasuttam |

Cf. Bhapa 10-11

F. Khandhaparitta

Beg. ola 12a(kah) 4 1 sabbasivisajatinam
dibbamantagadam viya | yam naseti visam ghoram sesafica pi
parissayam |

End. ola 13b(kha) 2 1 khandhaparittam |

Cf. Bhana 11-12

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 139

G. Moraparitta
Beg. ola 13b(kha) 2 : 1 purentambodhisambhare

pibbattam  morayoniyam 1 yena samvihitarakkham
mahasattam vane cari |
End . ola 15a(khi) 1 1 moraparittam |

Cf. Bhana 12-13

H. Dhajaggaparitta
Beg. ola 15a(khi) 1 : 1 yassanussaranena pi antalikkhe
pi panino | patitthamadhigacchanti bhiimiyam viya sabbada |
End. ola 21a(khai) 1 1 dhajaggaparittam |

Cf. Bhapa 14-17

I. Atanatiyaparitta
Beg. ola 21a(khai) 1 : 1 appassannehi nathassa sasane
sadhusammate | amanussehi candehi sada kibbissakaribhi |
End. ola 23b(kham) 3 1 dtanatiyasuttam |

Cf. Bhana 17-20

J. Angulimadlaparitta

Beg. ola 23b(kham) 3 : 1 parittam yambhanantassa
nisinnatthinadhovanam 1 udakampi vinaseti sabbameva
parissayam |

End. ola 24a(khah) 4 1 anguliméalaparittam |

Cf. Bhana 20-22



140 Jacqueline Filliozar

K. Bojjhangaparitta

Beg. ola 24a(khah) 5 | bojjhango satisankhato
dhammanam vicayo tatha | viriyampitipassaddhi bojjhanga
ca tathapare |

End. ola 26a(ga) 5 | bojjhangaparittam |

Cf. Bhana 57-58
L. Jayaparitta

Beg. ola 26b(gd) 1 | mahakdruniko natho hitaya
sabbapaninam ... sambodhimuttamam 1 etena saccavajjena

hotu te jayamangalami jayanto bodhiyd mule ... | evam
tvam vijayo hohi ... | aparajitapallanke ...1 abhiseke
sabbabuddhanam ... i sanakkhatam sumangalyam ...|
sukhano sumahutto ... | padakkhipam kayakammam
... | padakkhinam ... 1 padakkhinam ... 1so atthaladdho ... 1|
arogo sukhito ...I sa atthaladdha sukhita ... 1 aroga sukhita

hohi ! te attha laddha sukhita ... | aroga sukhita hotha ... |
Cf. Bhana 60-61

M.[ Some stanzas from Abhayaparitta ?]

sakkatvd buddharatanam ...t hitam deva ...|
nassantupaddava sabbe cnl sakkatva
dhammaratanam ... | nassantupaddava sabbe ...1 sakkatva
samgharatanam ... 1 natthi me sarapam... | me sarapam
varam | etena saccavajjena ... | yam kifici ratanam ... 1
ratanabuddhasmam | dhammasmam | samghasmam | natthi
tasma sotthi ... |

Cf. Bhana 24-25 7

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 141

N. Atanatiyaparitta fragments ?

sabbitiyo ... | ma te bhavatvantardyo | |
abhivadanasilissa... | cattdro dhamma ... |

End. ola 29a(gi) 1 : | atanatiyaparittam |

Cf. Bhana 55

O. [ Some stanzas from Mangalacakkavila ?]

bhavatu sabbamangalam rakkhantu sabbadevata
sabbabuddha | dhamma 1 samgha | nubhdvena sada sotthi
bhavantu te | nakkhatayakkhabhiotanam papaggahanivara
| bra cettatamnna cappapariptnna | olas 30b(gu), 31, bl.

Cf. Bhana 64-65 7, Mahapiritpota 316-317 7.

2. Paritta list of incipit & explicit
Pali-Siamese nissaya

Ola 1a, in the middle : Siamese language; ola 1b, bl.

Beg. ola 2a (ka) : | sarajjam sasenam sabandham
narindam ... (Bhapa 1, Sattaparitta; Bhana 31, beg. Dvadasaparitta.
Pali text is mixed with colophons and commentary in Siamese in
minute script).

Ola 2b (ka) 3 : 1 saddhim hotu sukhi sabbe parivarehi
attano | ( Bhapa 4, line 6, Mangalasuttappakasana) ... line 4 : |
etadisani katvana sabbatthapardjitd (Bhana 6, 37, 132 end.

Mangalasutta) |
Ola 3a (kd) 1 panidhanato patthaya tathdgatassa
...(Bhana 6, 37, beg. Ratanasuttappakiasana) | line 3 |

khippamantaradhapesi ... | line 4 1| yanidha bhiitani ...(Bhapa
7, 38, beg. Ratanasutta) | line 5 1 yani( Bhapa 10, 35, end.



142 Jacgqueline Filliozat

Ratanasutta) ’ | yassa (Bhana 10, 40, beg.
Karapiyamettasuttappakasana)! ... |
Ola 4a (ki) 4 1yasanusarane ...levame suttam|... |

(Bhana 14, 46, beg. Dhajaggaparitta) ...bhayam va chambhitattam
va lomahamso (Bhiapna 17, 49, end. Dhajaggaparitta; 147, end.

Dhajaggasuttapatha) ... va Imameva tasmi  samaye
anussareyyatha 1iti pi so bhagava araham sammasambuddho
| vijacaranasampanno sugato lokavidi |  anuttaro

purisadammasarathi ~ sattha  devamanussinam  buddho
bhagavati (Bhapa 106, mid. Buddhajayamaigala; 267, mid. Vinaya)l
mamam hi vo bhikkhave anusaratam| yam bhavissati
bhayam va ... svakkhato bhagavata dhammo (Pali Chant 76,
79 ; Pou NIC 1989 p. 128)

Ola 6b (ku) 1: 1 atha samgham sareyyatha
puiiakhettam anuttaram | evam buddham sarantanam
dhammam samghafica bhikkhavo t bhayam va chambhatattam
va lomahamso va sona hessatiti (Bhana 17, 49, end.
Dhajaggaparitta; 147, end. Dhajaggasuttapatha ) apassanne (Bhapa
17, 50, beg. Atanatiyaparittappakasana ) ... | vipassi (Bhanpa 18, 50,
beg. Atanatiyaparitta; 171, beg. stanzas Afanatiyaparittasuttapatha
(pubbabhaga); 184 beg. stanzas Atanatiyaparittasuttapatha
(pacchimabhaga) | ... | sabbadukkha panudanam 1 ... ye ca pi
nibbuta loke yatha bhatam vipassimsu | te jana apisuna
mahanta vitasarado | hita devamanussanam yam
manassamassanti gotamam| (Bhapa 171) ... name
sabbabuddhanam uppanninam mahesinam! taphankaro
mahaviro medankaro mahayaso | saranankaro lokahito ...

Ola 8a (ke) 1 ... kasapo sirisampanno gotamo
sakyapainkavo i ete pafio | ... nibbuto caturam bhava | tesam
saccena silena khantimettabalena ca 1 te pi tumhe

anurakkhantu arogyena sukhena ca  (gives the list of 28
Buddhas = Atavisi pirita v. Sanna sahita mahapiritpotvahanse, ed.

Caralogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 143

Devindara Vicissara, Colombo, 1959, p. 321, stanzas 1-8 only) 1
puratthimasmi disad bhage santi bhuttimahiddhika | te pi
tumhe ... dakkhinasmi disa te santi devd ... pacchimasmi
disa bhage santi naga ... uttarasmi disa bhage santi yakkha
...parimadisam  dhadhavarattho dakkhino virulhako 1
pacchimena virupakkho kuvero uttaram disam | cattaro te
maharija lokapalayassasino | te pi tumhe anurakkhantu ...
akasattha ca bhamattha deva naga mahiddhika 1 te pi tumhe
anurakkhantu arogyena sukhena ca (Sabbadisaparitta v. EFEO
PALI 75) 1 natthi me saranam afiam ( Bhapa 24, mid. Sattaparitta,
54, mid. Anatiyaparitta ; 95, beg. Saccakiriyagatha |1 yam Kifici
ratanam ( Bhapa 25, Sattaparitta) 11sakatva ( Bhapa 24, mid.
Abhayaparitta )l sabbitiyo ( Silva 1981 p.. 25 1...1
paritaficambhanantassa nisinna ( Bhapa 20, 56, beg.
Angulimalaparittappakasana ) |... yatoham (Bhana 20, 56, beg.
Angulimalaparitta) |1samsdre samsarantanam sabbadukkh-
avanidsane | sattadhamme ca bojjhange marasena-
ppamaddhino | buiijitva yepisame satta tibhava muttakuttama |
ajatim ajarabyadhi amatam nibbhayam gata
evamadigiiniipetam anekagunam sangaham | osadafica imam
mantam bojjhangan tam bhapama he 1+ bojjhango
satisamkhato 1...1 pahina te ca abada tindnampi
mahesinnam | magahatakilesa va pattanupatti dhammatam
etena saccavajena sotthi te hontu sabbada | (Bhapa 56-57
Bojjhangaparittappakasana, Bojjhangaparitta, stanzas of beginning and
end only) pufialibham mahatejam vannakittimahayasam |
sabbasattaha tam jatam tam sunantu asesato | attaparahitam
jatam paritan tam bhanamahe | yandunimitam (Bhapa 22, 58,
Abhayaparitta) 11dukkhapata (Pali Chant 26) | va ...sabbe
buddha bhalappatd ( Bhapa 59, end Abhayaparitta)l | jayam
devamanussinam jayo ho pardjito marasenad abhikanta
samanta dvadassayojand (Bhiapa 59, beg. Jayaparittappakasana ).



144 Jacqueline Filliozat

End. ola 10b (kai) 1: 1 khantimettd adhitthana
vimamsetvana cakkhuma | bhavdabhave samsaranto
dibbacakkhu visodhayi | pariyapannadisotthdnam hitaya ca
sukhaya ca | buddhakiccam visodhetvd paritan tam
bhanamahe 1 sabbamangalam i1 nakkhatyakkhabhatanam
(Bhapa 30, 65 Mangalacakkavala)l | + Siamese language. ..

ola 11a (no n°, damaged, beginning missing), table of
contents giving only the first words of the parittas, I
transliterate the text of the ms. in bold, giving the
“concordances to printed texts in brackets : ... sabbetiyo 4
(v. sabbitiyo infra Silva 1981 p. 25) | parittam yambha
(= parittam yambhanantassa nisinnatthana dhovanam udakam pi

vinaseti  sabbameva  parissayam ... cf. Bhana 20, 56,
Angulimalaparittappakasana )| yatoham (= yatoham bhagini ariyaya
jatiya jato nabhi janami saficicca ... cf. Bhapa 20, 56,

Angulimalaparitta) | bojjhango (= bojjhango satisankhato
dhammanam vicayo tatha viriyam piti passaddhi bojjhanga ca tathapare
Bhapa 57, Bojjhangaparitta) { yandu ... (= yandunnimittam
avamangalafica yo camanapo sakunassa saddo papaggaho dussupinam
Bhapa 22, 58, Abhayaparitta, or: Yandunimittam dukkhappatta ca
niddukkha Bhana 22) | dukkappatd (= dukkhappata ca niddukkha
bhayappatta ca nibbhaya sokappatta ca nissokd hontu sabbepi panino
... Pali Chant 26, end of Atavisi pirita Mahapirit pota 321, Liyanaratne
1983 p. 78) | sabbe buddhd (= sabbe buddha balappatta
paccekanafica yambalam arahantinafica tejena rakkham bandhami
sabbaso Bhapa 59, Abhayaparitta) | mahéakaruniko
(= mahakaruniko natho atthdya sabbapaninam piiretva parami sabba
patto sambodhim uttamam Bhapa 97, 2nd § Ariyadhanagatha, or:
mahakaruniko natho sunakkhattam so atthaladdho Bhana 23, or:
mahakaruniko natho hitaya sabbapaninam Bhidpa 60, Jayaparitta, or:
mahakaruniko buddho sdvakanam hitesako Bhapa 343, Bhikkhu-
apariyaniyadhammasuttappakasana) | jayanto (=Bhapa 60 or ed.

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 145

Sattaparitta-Dvadasaparitta, Phnom Penh 1935 p. 67= 2nd stanza
jayaparittagatha; cf. Pou NIC 1989 p. 129; Jayaparitta Pali Chant 23)
i so atthaladdho (= Bhapa 60, end Jayaparitta) | sakkatva
= sakkatva buddharatanam osatham uttamam varam hitam deva-
manussinam budhatejena sotthina Bhana 24, mid. Abhayaparitta)
| natthi me (= natthi me saranam afifiam buddho me saranam varam
etena saccavajjena sotthi te hotu sabbadd Bhapa 95, beg.
Saccakiriyagatha) | yam kifici rattanam (= yam kifici ratanam
loke vijjati vividham puthuratanam sanghasamam natthi tasma sotthi
bhavantu te Bhapa 25, Sattaparitta) | sabbetiyo (= sabbitiyo
vivajjantu sabbarogo vinassatu ma te bhavatvantarayo sukhi dighayuko
bhave : cf. Silva 1981 p. 25 " May all calamities cease. May all
diseases be wiped out. May no danger beset you. May you enjoy long
life."; Mahajayamangalagatha, Mahapirit pota 316)I bhavatu
sabba (= bhavatu sabbamangalam nakkhattayakkhabhitainam Bhana
29, or: bhavatu  sabbamangalam  rakkhantu  sabbadevati
sabbabuddhanubhavena sada sotthi bhavantu te Bhana 29, 64, mid.
Mangalacakkavila, or: bhavatu sabbamangalam rakkhantu sabbadevata
sabbasanghanubhavena sada sotthi bhavantu te Bhipa 109,
Buddhajayamangala; 111, Visesanumodana-Mangalacakkavala ?)
| nakkhattayakkha (= Nakkhattayakkhabhiitanam Bhapa 65)
| parittassanubhdvena hantvd tesam upaddave
(= parittassanubhavena hantva tesam upaddave |
nakkhattayakkhabhiitanam papaggahanivarana parittasanubhavena hantva
tesam upaddave Bhapa 30, 65 Mangalacakkavala) 1ola 11b,
engraved with Sinhalese script.

Some minute Sinhalese transcripts between the Kham script
lines on a few olas.



146 Jacqueline Filliozar

11 olas, 270 x 50mm, gilded edges, round-off corners , 1
single cord hole, 5 lines; Kham and Sinhalese scripts—Numb. Kham
letters—slightly damaged on borders.

No date.
Asgiriya Siamese 2

Quotations from some Jatakas
[Nandivisalajataka ? & Tittirajataka]l
fragments CPD.2.5.10,1

Starts ola 3b (no n°) line 2 ... satam kafiasahassani
tatha kho amuttamanikundala sakalajambiuidiparajadhitaro cati
imasma ettaka 1abha viharam gacchantassa tasmim
solasikalasankhate padese lamghana sadhana vasena ...

For: "satam Kkafiasahassani amuttamanikundala”, see
Liyanaratne 1983 pp. 33-34 a few words belonging to the introductory
stanza of Ummaggajataka in Sinhalese ?; see also Somadasa 1987 vol 1
p- 178 VL. Padavithara Jatakaya: satam hatthi... ?

Ola k& b line 3 : ... brahmanassa nandavisalo nama
balibaddho ahosi | atha kho bhikkhave nandavisalo baddho
tam brahmanam etadavoca | gaccha tvam brahmana setthina
saddhi sahassena abbhuddham karohi mayaham balibaddho
sakatthasatam atibaddham apavajjessatiti | atha kho
bhikkhave so brahmano setthina saddhim sahassena
abbhudam akasi ...

1 1dentified by Prof. Oskar v. Hiniiber.

Catalogue of the Piali Manuscript collection.... 147

Cf. ed. PTS Jatakatthavappana , vol 1 p. 191,
another recension, text different.

Olagha aline 1 : 1... attano upaniyamanam
dakkhinodakam | atha kho bhagava bhikkhoi amantesiti tehi
bhikkhiihi attano attano rucivasena aggasanadirahanam
kathitakile na bhikkave mayham sdsane aggasanadini patva
khattiyakula pabbajjito pamanam na brahmanakuld na
gahapatikula pabbajito na vinayadharo na suttantiko na
abhidhammiko na pathamajjhanadilabhino na sotapannadayo
pamanam atha kho bhikkhave imasmim sasane yathavudham
abhivadanapaccapatthanam afijalikammam samicikammam
kattabbam aggasanam aggodakam aggapindo laddabbo idam
ettha pamanam tasma vudhataro bhikku etesam anucchaviko
idani kho pana bhikkhave sariputto mayham aggasavako
anudhammmacakkappavattako  mamanantara  sendsanam
laddham arahati so imam rattim ...

Cf. ed. PTS Jatakatthavanpana , vol I pp. 217 line 32 to 218
line 9, text different.

7 olas, 540 x 58mm, 2 cord holes, gilded edges, red lacquered
in the middle, 5 lines—Kham script—Numb. Kham letters—badly

damaged on borders and around cord holes.

No date.



148 Jacqueline Filliozat
Asgiriya Siamese 3

Abhidhammatthakatha abridged recension

A. [Atthasalini ]—Dhammasangani-atthakatha

Ola 1a, in the middle : | bra sangini | phik 11 olas 1b
to 2a, bl. ola 2b transcript in ink in Sinhalese
abhidhammasanganiatthakatha ; ola 3, bl.

Beg. ola 4a(ka) : 1 tva 1 karuna viya sattesu paia yassa

- mahesi | fieyyadhammesu sabbesu pavattittha yatharucim

dayaya taya sattesu ...

End. ola 39b(gah) 4 : bra sangini | athakatha tam
prasangaparipiirana nitthita | nibbanapaccayo hotu 1 olas 40 to
42, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS , Atthasalini

B. [Sammohavinodani ]—Vibhangatthakatha

Ola 43a, in the middle : | bra vibhanga 1 phik 2 |
transcript in ink in Sinhalese : vibhangatthakatha ; olas 43b
to 47a, bl.

Beg. ola 47b(gha) : catusaccadasso natho catudha
dhammasangini pakasayitva sambuddho ...

End. ola 67b(1¢) 5 : dhammanupassananideso nitthito
I olas 68 to 70, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, Sammohavinodani
C. [Paficapakaranatthakatha I ]—Dhatukatha-atthakatha

Ola 71a, in the middle : bra dhatukatha lee atthakatha
tam pranisangaparipiirana phik 3 | ola 71b, bl. ola 72a,

Catalogue of the Pili Manuscript collection.... 149

transcript in ink in Sinhalese : dhatukathatthakatha ; ola 72b,
bl.

Beg. ola 73a(no) : | nitam attha 1 attharasahi bhedehi
vibhanga marabhiiijano desayitva mahaviro ...

End. ola 86b(cam) 5 | evameva kho maharaja
yanimani paficdyatanani ca nana kammehi nibbattd | natthi
ekena kammena ti 1 ola 87, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha I] Dhatu-Katha Pakarana
and its commentary, p. 114

D. [Paficapakarapatthakatha IT] —Puggalapafifiatti-afthakatha

Ola 88a, in the middle : bra puggalapaggapafiatti (!) |
4\ transcript in ink in Sinhalese : puggalapafifiatti atthakatha;
olas 88b to 91, bl.

Beg. ola 92a(cha) : | tam attham | nipunpattham
pakarana dhatubhedappakasano sattha dhatukatha nama ...

End. ola 113afjo] 1 : | ekakam niddeso nitthito ...
ekapuggala 'la | ... dasapuggala | puggelapafiati natthito i cap
puggalapafiatti | nibbanapaccayo hotu | in the margins,
additions engraved in minute Kham script. Olas 113b to 1135,
bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha II] Puggala-Pafifiatti-
Atthakatha, JPTS 1913-14 pp. 170-203

E. [Paficapakaranatthakatha ITT] — Kathavatthu-afthakatha
Ola 116a, in the middle : 1 bra kathavatthu lee
atthakatha cap pariptnn... phik 51
transcript in ink in Sinhalese : kathavatthu atthakatha;
olas 116bto 117, bl.



150 Jacqueline Filliozar

Beg. ola 118a(jee) : 1 attha 1 nisinno devalokasmim
devasamgharakkhato sadevakassa lokassa sattha
appatipuggalo | ...

End. ola 134b(fia) 5 : | anafijakatha nitthita |
kathavatthupakarana nitthita | ola 135, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha II1]
Kathavatthuppakarana-atthakatha, 1979 p. 1-196.

F. [Paiicapakarapafthakatha IV] - Yamakatthakatha
' Ola 1354, in the middle : | brah yamaka lee atthakatha
tam prasangaparipiinna lee phik 6 | transcript in ink in
Sinhalese : yamakatthakatha; olas 135b to 136, bl.
Beg. ola 137a(iia) : | namatthu | attha 1 sankhepeneva
devanam devadevo suralaye kathavatthupakaranam desayitva

End. ola 154b(te) 2 : | dukkhasaccam ca
cutimitipatisandhi supicavatte pi labbhati tatridanayamakam |

sabbesam uppapajjantananti anantamaso suddhavasanam pi |
olas 155 to 156, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha I\
Yamakappakaranatthakatha , JPTS 1910-12 p. 52

G. [Paficapakaranatthakathd V] — Mahapatthinagthakatha

Ola 157a, in the middle : | bra mahapatthana lee
atthakatha tam prasangaparipunnpa ... phik 7 | transcript in
ink in Sinhalese : mahapatthanaya atthakatha ; olas 157b to
161a, bl.

Beg. ola 161b(te (!) bis?) : I attha | devatidevo
devanam devatdnarapijito desayitva pakaranam yamakam
suddhasafiamo ...

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 151

End. ola 172a(tthi) 4 : 1 sokadukkhadomanassati
dukkhavedana eva | paridevo pi doso upayaso somanassa
doso vati 1 olas 172b to 176, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha V] Tikapatthana part I
Paccayavibhangavira together with Buddhaghosa's Commentary from
the Paficapakaranatthakatha [Buddhaghosa's commentary on the
Patthana, Tikapatthanavanpana ] p. 8 ; many similar mss. BN PALI
266 to 282, 284 etc.; In this collection see Asgiriya Siamese 12.

7 bundles, 176 olas, 550 x 50mm, 2 thick wooden covers,
gilded edges, 2 cord holes, 5 lines, 60 char. —Kham script—Numb.
Kham letters— very few additions and corrections in ink. Bundle n° 6
is a little shorter in size than the others.

No date.
Asgiriya Siamese 4
1. Paiifidsajataka fragment

Ola 1la, in the middle : bra pafiasajataka ... phik 17;
olas 1b to 3, bl.

Beg. ola da(kya) : tam attham pakasento satthd aha |
pufiasaro pafidtaro pufiakammena sijjhati mufice pufiam katva
na sabbasukham rammati so Kkatapufio sadd loke
pufakhettesu tadisu ...

ola 7b(kyu) 4 1 siddhisarajatakam nitthitam |

"18a(khyi) 1 I narajivakathinajatakam "

End. ola 26akhyam) S5 | atidevardjajatakam
kathinadanam nitthitam | tetimsajatakasamatam | olas 26b to
28, bl.



152 Jacqueline Filliozat

This ms. is very similar to EFEQ PALI 54 (same foliation for
same chapters) :
ole 423b(kyu) 4 1 siddhisarajatakam nitthitam ( (éd. PTS n° 48)
"434a(khyi) 1 | narajivakathinajatakam nitthitam  (éd. PTS n°® 12 ?)
"44la(khyam) 4 | atidevo Ilokanatho eva dharetha jatakanti
atidevarajajatakathinadanam nitthitam |
tetimsajatakam samattam | ; cf. Pafifiasajataka EFEQ PALI 123 :
37. Siddhisara p. 283 (éd. PTS n° 48)
38. Narajiva (éd. PTS n° 12 7)
39. Atidevaraja p. 301 (éd. none)" . No concordance with the Camb.
ed. Pafifiasajataka ; cf. for some other fragments, BL. OR. 12524; BN
PALI 324- 325-628; EFEO PALI 54- 60- 123; FEMC PALI A 48; B
14; D 70, ME PALI 7- 8-30

28 olas, 530 x 55mm, 2 cord holes, gilded edges, red
lacquered in the middle, 5 lines, 62 char.—Kham script—Numb. Kham
letters—

No date.

2. [Jatakatthavannand—Mahanipata]—Vidhurajataka
fragment

Ola 1a, in the middle : bra vidhurajatakka phik 1;
olas 1b to 4a, bl.

Beg. ola 4b(ni) : pandu kisiyasi dubbhala ti ida sattha
jetavane viharanto pafidparami arabbha kathesi |

Stop. ola 36b(ji) 5: ... katham samanasano bhaveyya
yatha singalo sihassa samandsano na hoti tatheva mayham
tumhakan ta(!) | imam panassa katham sutva puttadhittaro ca
fidtisuhajada (in ink : tunhi ahesum 1) olas 37 to 40, bl.

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 153

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, pp. 255-292 line 2, another recension.

40 olas, 540 x 52mm, gilded edges, 2 cord-holes, 5 lines, 62
char. —Kham script—Num. Kham letters—many additions, corrections
and notes in ink. Perfect state of conservation.

No date.

3. [Jatakatthavannani—Mahanipata] —Vidhurajataka
fragment

Ola 1la, in the middle : bra vidharajatakam
paripiinnam navamam | phiik 121 olas 1b to 2a, bl.

Start. ola 2b(no) : atha me pandito puttadhitaro ca
fiatiyo pana upagantva tunhibhite disva ...

End. ola 36b(dé) 5 : ' vidhiirajatakkam nitthitam
navamam | + Siamese; olas 37 to 40, bl.

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, pp. 292 line 4 -329, another recension.
This bundle does not belong to the previous ms. but the text,exactly

follows and completes the story.

40 olas, 540 x 50mm, gilded edges, 2 cord-holes, 5 lines, 62
char. —Kham script—Num. Kham letters—many additions, corrections
and notes in ink. Perfect state of conservation.

No date.



154 Jacqueline Filliozat

4, [Jatakatthavanpana—Mahanipata] fragments

A. Temiyajataka / Miigapakkhajataka

Ola 1la, in the middle : bra temiyajataka
kambujjaksaracannahacanda tam paripunna | phitkk 1 | olas
1b to 2a, bl.

Beg. ola 2b(ka) : ma pandiccayam vibhavaya ti idam
sattha jetavane viharanto ...

Stop. ola 39b(gha) 2 : 1 tada chatte adhivattha devata
uppallavanna ahosi sarathi sariputto ahosi sakko anuruddho
ahosi matdpitaro maharajakulani ahesumi sesapurisa
buddhaparisa ahesum | muggapakkhapandito pana aham eva
sammasambuddho ti | olas 40 to 43, bl.

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, pp. 1-30 line 2, another recension.

B. Mahiajanakajitaka

Ola 1a, in the middle : bra mah3janaka paripunna |
phia 1 +Siamese; in ink, in Sinhalese script:
mahajanaparipunna; olas 1b to 4a, bl.

Beg. ola 4b(ka) : koyam majjhe samuddhasmin ti
idam sattha jetavane viharanto... Stop. ola 51b(na) 1: 1
svakhato bhagatd dhammo saditthiko akaliko ehipassiko
opaneyyiko paccattamm veditabbo vifiGhi ti suppatipanno
bhagavato  savakasamgho khujjapatipanno  bhagavato
savakasamgho fidya patipanno bhagavato savakasamgho
samiti patipanno bhagavato savaka

olas 52 to 54, bl.

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, pp. 30-68 + formula: svakkhato bhagavata
dhammo dhammam namassami (Pali Chant 79 = Pou NIC 1989
p. 128; Silva 1981, worship of the Samgha)

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 155

C. Suvannasamajataka

Ola la, in the middle : bra suvannasamajatakam
phik 11 in ink, in Sinhalese script : suvannasamajatakam;
olas 1b to 5a, bl.

Beg. ola 5b(ka) : ko nu mam vi usuna vijjhi ti idam
sattha jetavane viharanto ...

Stop. ola 39a[gam] 3 suvannasamajatakam
nitthitam | yattha yattha bhave jato puriso hotu pandito
abhiriipo mahapafio dharento patikkatayam | olas 40 to 43, bl.

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, pp. 68-95, another recension.

D. Nimijataka

Ola 1a, in the middle : nimirajajataka phik 2 1 olas
1b to 3a, bl. o

Beg. ola 3b(ka) : accheram vata lokasmin ti idam
sattha mithilam upanissdya ... .

End. ola 43b(yu) 5 : | nimirajajatakam catuttham
nitthitam | olas 44 to 46, bl.

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, pp. 95-129, another recension.

E. Mahosathajataka / Mahdummaggajataka

Ola 1a, in the middle : mahosatha phuk 11+ Siamese;
in ink, in Sinhalese script : mahosadhajataka; olas 1b to 3a,
bl.

Beg. ola 3b(ka) : paficalo sabbasenaya ti idam sattha
jetavane viharanto ...

Stop. ola 32a(ge) 5 :1 sadhu bhadde imam varam
ganhaht ti | sirikalakanni papho nitthito |



156 Jacqueline Filliozar
cf. ed. PTS vol VI, pp. 329-349, another recension.

ola 36b, in the middle : | bra mahosathajatakka 1 phik
2 1 in Sinhalese script : mahosadhajataka; in ink, in small
bent kham script , one sentence also repeated on ola 36b :
dasame kathinudave(re?) dhammikanti vassanassa pacchime
mase atthate kathine sabbasam bhikkhuninam akasa(la?)
civaram datukamena upasakkena yatthako kathinatthara-
millako anisamso ta(i?)ko anikam va samakam va dabba ya
pitakkena bhikkhunisamghena samaggena yam kathinam
uddhariyati tassa uddharo dhammiko ti vuccati |

Ola 37a(di): bodhisatto tam aha bhadde mayham
phalam dehi ti sa imam panditam va apapitam va na janami
visamsissami nanti cintetvd evamaha siami unhaphalam
khadissali atha valitaphalanti | ola 40, bl.

Resumes, ola 4la(tha) : aparasmim divase raja
katapatarasabhattakicco pasadassa dighantare cafikamanto ...

Ola 71b(dhe) 3 1 devata panho nitthito |

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, pp.349-378, another recension.

F. Mahosathajataka / Mahaummaggajataka
Ola 1a, in the middle : brah mahosathajataka phuk 4 |
in ink, in Sinhalese script : mahosadhajataka; olas 1b to 3, bl.
Beg. ola 4a(jo) : | atheka divasam ka(!)vatto [for:
kevatto] adasena mukham olokento lalate vanam disva ...

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, p. 409 line 26
Stop. ola 43b(ttha) 4 : | nhatva nénattarasa bhojanam

bhufijitva sayanavaragato manoratho me matthakam pattoti
avajjento nippajji | olas 44, 45, bl.

Catalogue of the Pdali Manuscript collection.... 157

Ola 46a, in the middle : brah mahosathajatakka
nitthitam phik sma 1 in ink, in Sinhalese script:
mahosadhajatakam nitthitam ; olas 46b to 49a, bl.

Beg. ola 49b(not numb.) : | puna te cattdro pandita
gahapati putto idani mahantaro jato ... ola 50(ttha), ola
51(ttha), ola 52(tthi) ...

Stop. ola 85a[dhah] 4 : brah mahosatha phak sma |
olas 85b to 88, bl.

G. Mahosathajataka / Mahidummaggajitaka

Ola 1a, in the middle : brah mahosathajataka phuk ha
cap paripinna 15 | + Siamese in small script; in ink, in
Sinhalese script : mahosadhajatakam paripunnam; olas 1b to
3,bl.

Beg. ola 4a(yi) : | athassa rattiyd accayena
culanirajasenangam vicariyamano tam nagaram upagami |
tamattham pakasento sattha aha i ...

End. ola 39a(va) 4 : | mahosathajatakaifica paficamam
nitthitam 1| nibbanapaccayo hotu | phik 5 10las 40 to 43, bl.

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, p. 478, another recension

H. Bhiiridattajataka

Ola 1la, in the middle : brah bhuridatta phtk 1 1 +
Siamese; in ink, in Sinhalese script : bhuridattatthakatha(!);
olas 1b to 2, bl. Ola 3, in ink 3 lines in Siamese language.

Ola 4a, bl.

Beg. ola 4b(la) : yam kifici ratanam atthi ti idam sattha
savatthiyam upanissaya jetavane viharanto...

Stop. ola 33a[sa] 4 : 1 rajangalo mafica ti mafice
bandisum i alambayanakandam nitthitam 1 olas 33 to 36, bl.



158 Jacgueline Filliozar

Ola 37a, in the middle : brah bharidatta phik 2 1 in
ink, in Sinhalese script : bhuridattatthakatha(!); olas 37b to
38, bl.

Resumes, ola 39a(cai) : | dlambayanena bodhisattassa
gahitadivase ...

End. ola 71b(jhi) 5 :1 bharidattajatakam chatthamam
nitthitam 10las 72 to 73, bl.

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, p. 157-219, another recension.

I. Candakumarajataka / Khandahalajataka

Ola la, in the middle : bra candakumarajataka
paripunna nitthitd phiik | 1 | in ink, in Sinhalese script:
candakumarajataka paripunna nitthita ; olas 1b to 4a, bl.

Beg. ola 4b(ka) : 1 r3jasi luddakammoti idam sattha
gijjhakate pabbate. ..

End. ola 39b(gah) 4 : | candakumarajatakam sattamam
nitthitam | buddhapiija dhammapiija samghapt

olas 40 to 43, bl.

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, p. 129-157, another recension.

J. Mahianaradajataka

Ola la, in the middle : bra mahanaraddhajatakam
atthamam paripinnam | + Siamese in ink, in Sinhalese script:
mahanaradajatakam atthamam paripunnam ; olas 1b to 3a, bl.

Beg. ola 3b(ka) : | ahu raja videhanan ti idam sattha
latthivanuyyane viharanto...

End. ola 44b(ght) 5 :1 mahanaradajatakam nitthitam |
olas 45 to 46, bl.

cf. ed. PTS vol VI, pp. 219-255, another recension.

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 159

13 bundles: 43+54+43+46+71+88+43+73+43+46 olas, 540 x
50mm, gilded edges, red lacquered in the middle, 2 cord-holes,
5 lines, 62 char. —Kham script—Num. Kham letters—many additions,
corrections and notes in ink. Perfect state of conservation.

No date.
Asgiriya Siamese 5
Sarasangaha fragment CPD. 2.9.3
Bundles 1 & 2 missing. Ola la, margins in Siamese;

in the middle : na ca brah sarasangaha | phik 3 Iin ink,
Sinhalese script : sarasangaho; olas 1 to 3, bl.

Start. ola  4a(na) : l etani pana
mahaparinibbanasuttavannanayam vuttani [ tattha
gumbamattanti alhakamattam | ekacco hi

pafihasamutthapetum yeva sakkoti nanicchetum ... olas 28 to
30, bl. Ola 31a, margins : contents in Siamese; in the middle :
cha ja bra sarasangaha phik 41 in ink, Sinhalese script :
sarasangaha. Olas 31b to 33, 58 to 60, bl. Ola 6la, in the
middle : ja fia sarasangaha phik 5; olas 61b to 63, 88 to 90,
bl.

Ola 91a, in the middle : sarasangaha phik 6; olas 91b
to 93, 120 to 122, bl. Ola 123a, idem ...phik 7; olas 123b to
126, 151 to 153, bl. Ola 154a, idem ... phiik 8 pa ta; olas
154b to 158, 179 to 183, bl. Ola 184a, idem ... phik 9 tha
da; olas 184b to 186, 211 to 214, bl. Ola 215a, idem ... phiok
10 dha na 1 ... olas 215b to 220, 245 to 249, bl. Ola 250a,
idem ... phik 11 pa pha; olas 250b to 253, 278 to 280, bl.
Ola 281a, idem ... phiik 12; olas 281b to 283, 308 to 310, bl.



160 Jacgqueline Filliozat

Ola 311a, idem ... phik 13; olas 311 to 313, 337b to 339, bl.
Ola 340a, idem ... phiik 14; olas 340b to 342, bl.

End. ola 366b(lah): | sarasangahanandhacariyena
saranacitta samatta nitthita 1 olas 367 to 369, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS pp. 51 line 7 -344 ?; ed. singh.Vidyasagara Press,
Brendiawatta 1898, p. ; Godakumbura 1980, introd XXX, pp. 60-61;
cf. Godakumbura 1983, pp. 50-52; Saddhatissa DPLT 318; BN PALI
296, 297, 795 , EFEO PALI 14, 59 ; Somadasa 1987 vol I p. 354-360
mentions Hugh Nevill :"This is a rare work, but I have seen a very old
manuscript in Sinhalese alphabet, and a Siamese copy brought to Sri
lanka at the commencement of the last century..." As Siamese mss. are
not so common in Sri Lanka this ms. may be the one alluded to
by Nevill.

369 olas, 12 bundles, 555 x 50mm, 2 thick wooden covers,
gilded edges, red lacquered in the middle, 2 cord-holes, 5 lines, 72
char. —Kham script—Num. Kham letters—many additions, corrections
and notes in ink. On each bundle, Ist cover, in ink, Sinhalese script:
sarasangaha [or ] sarasangaho. Perfect state of conservation.

No date.
Asgiriya Siamese 6

1. Patha Buddhavamsa
CPD. 2.5. 14

Ola 1a, in the middle : pathabuddhavansa phik 1; in
ink in Sinhalese script : pathabuddhavamsaya; olas 1b to 7a,
bl.Beg. ola 7b(ka) : namo tassa ... brahma ca lokadhipati
sahampati katafijali anadhivaram aydcatha santidha satta

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 161

apparajakkhajatika ~ desehi dhammam anukampi mam
pajjanti | bhagava lokadhipati ... olas 31 to 36, bl. Ola 37a, in
the middle : pathabuddhavansa phik 2; olas 37b to 42, 67 to
72, bl. Ola 73a, in the middle : idem ... phuk 3; olas 73b to
78, 103 to 108, bl.Ola 109a, in the middle : idem ... phiik 4;
olas 109b to 118, bl.

End. : ola 133b(ji) 3 : | dhatubhdjaniyakatha nitthita |
varakutanigammarupenisanno dhanadhafiasampannakulo
ahosi mahajane thapitva setamayuttabhayam viharasimafica
kahafica akasi ramme tassa netto mahapafie namena paduttaro
so thero likkhati catuvisati paliyam catthuvisati buddhavamso
nitthito 1 olas 134 to 143, bl.

Cf. BN PALI 123- 131- 132-615-781; ICP 32- 65- 68- 90; ed.
PTS pp. 1-69 for the verses only.

2. Madhuratthavilasini—Buddhavams-atthakatha
CPD. 2.5.14,1

Ola 1a, in the middle : | atthakathd buddhavansa |

phik 1 1 parilapigpa; in ink, Sinhalese script:
buddhavamsa... ; olas 1b to 7a, bl.
Beg. ola 7b(ka) | namatthu | anantananam

karunalayam layam malassa buddham susamahitam hitam
namami dhammam bhavasamvaram varam gundkaraficeva
niranganam ganam | pafidya settho jinassavakanam ... olas
31 to 36, bl. Ola 37a, in the middle : idem ... phik 2 1 olas
37b to 42, 68 to 73, bl. Ola 74a, in the middle : ki1 idem ...
phiik 3 na ca; olas 74b to 79, 104 to 109, bl. Ola 110a, in the
middle : 1ki1idem ... phik 4 | cha ja 1 ola 110b to 115, 140
to 145, bl. Ola 146a, in the middle : idem ... phik 5 jha fia;
olas 146b to 151, 176 to 181, bl. Ola 182a, in the middle:



162 Jacqueline Filliozat

idem ... phik 6 10las 182b to 187, 211 to 216, bl. Ola 217a,
in the middle : idem ... phiak 7 | sarapalla da dha paripunna !
olas 217b to 222, 248 to 253, bl. Ola 254a, in the middle:
idem ... phiik 8 sarapalla na ta; olas 254b to 259, bl.

ola 275b(t1) 1 ' padumabuddhavamsavannana samatta
lolas 284 to 289, bl. Ola 290a, in the middle : idem ... phik
9 10la 290b to 295, 320 to 325, bl. Ola 326a, in the middle:
idem ... phik 10 ... dha na paripiinpa 1 olas 326b to 331,
356 to 361, bl.

Ola 362a, in the middle : idem ... phiik 11 (olas 362b
to 367, bl.

ola 373b(pt) 5 1 vipassibuddhavamso nitthito 1 olas
392 to 397, bl. Ola 398a, in the middle : idem ... phiak 12|
olas 398b to 403, 428 to 433, bl. Ola 434a, in the middle :
idem ... phik 13; olas 434b to 439, bl.

End., ola 463b(yah) 1 1 iti madhuratthavilasini na
nima budhavamsatthakathd nitthita 1 garuhi ta namena
buddhadatto ti  vissuto verena katvd atthakatham
madhuratthavilasini aropayitvi ... | antardyam vina eso yatha
niftham upagato tatheva sijjhantu sankappa sattanam
dhammanissatati | buddhavanso so  paficavisati
buddhavansapitakam sapiji | olas 464 to 471, bl.

Cf. BN PALI 131-615; ICP 65; ed. PTS pp. 1-299

143 olas in 4 bundles + 471 olas in 13 bundles, 550 x 52mm,
2 thick wooden covers, gilded edges, 2 cord holes, 5 lines, 72 char. —
Kham script—Num. Kham letters—many additions, corrections and
notes in ink. On each bundle, Ist cover, in ink, Sinhalese script :
pathabuddhavamsaya or buddhavamsa ... Perfect state of conservation.

No date.

Catalogue of the Pili Manuscript collection.... 163

Asgiriya Siamese 7
Dhammapadatthakatha fragments CPD.2.5.2,]

Because we could not make clear the many different foliations
and numberings of the independant bundles (original letters or figures
added later, engraved or in ink), we have chosen to describe each bundle
separately, beginning foliation each time at ola 1 without paying
attention to any of the numbers we may find on the covers. We have
roughly arranged the present catalogue according to the text of the PTS
ed.

1. Ola 1a, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat play phik
1; margins, in minute kham script bent, table of contents
engraved and in ink.

Olas 1b, bl. ola 2a, in the middle = 1a in ink + phak
21(engraved + same table of contents); olas 2, 3, sewn
together = covers engraved with a former text, not
inked(reused); ola 4a also reused, ola 4b, bl.

Start. ola 5a(jyi) : | abhitthatheratha kalyane ti imam
dhammadesanam sattha jetavane viharanto
culekasatakabrahmanam arabbha kathesi | vipassidasabalassa
kalasmim hi mahaekasdtakabrahmano nama ahosi | ayam
pana etarahi savatthiyam culekasatako nama ...

Ola 9a(jyé) 1 1 culekasatakavatthu |

"9b " 51seyyasakattheravatthu |

"13a(jyah) 2 11ajadevadhitavatthu |

"17b(jhyi) 1 1 anathapindikavatthu |

"18b(jhyu) 1 1aseyyakavatthu |

"21a(jhyé) 1 1 vilarapadikasetthivatthu |

"23a(jhyo) 1 1 mahadhanabanijjavatthu |



164 Jacqueline Filliozat

Olas 26, 27, engraved uninked text, reused olas as
covers, sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol III pp. 1-24

2. [Wanting phiik 2 ] 3 isolated olas numbered kya, gya, gyi
that could not find place in any bundle. Ola gyi a line 3 : |
kukkutamitavatthu |

Cf. ed. PTS vol III pp. 24-31

3. Ola 1a, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat play phak 3
| Margins, table of contents.Ola 1b, bl. ola 2a, repeats la ,
phik 23; ola 2b,bl. ola 3a, small bent script engraved and in
ink, auspicious formulas; ola 3 b, reused ola already
engraved but not inked.

Ola 5b(na) 3 : 1 mahamoggallanattheravatthu |

"10a (ne) 1 1 bahiibhandakabhikkhuvatthu 1

"13b(n0) 4 | santatimahamattavatthu |

"16a(ca) 1 1 pilotikattheravatthu |

"25b(co) 1 | sukhasamaneravatthu I

dandavaggavannana nitthita | dasamo vaggo |

ola 28a, in ink, list of chapters from another book (it

seems from Pathamasambodhi ! : mangalavivaha 1

tusita 2 ... rdjabhiseka 5 mahabhinikkhamana 6

dukkarakiriya 7 buddhapija 8 maravijeyya 9

abhisambodhi 10, etc.

Ola 28b, bl. Olas 29, 30, bl. sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol III pp. 65-99

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 165

4. Ola la, in the middle : | bra dhammapada mat playy
phik 22 | Margins, table of stories and in ink : phok 4;
olas1b 2a, bl. Ola 2b, 1 line in Siamese language.

Ola 3a(cha) 3 1 surdpivavatthu samattam |

"6b(chi) S | sirimdyavatthu |

"7b(chu) 3 1 uttaratheri®

"8b(chii) 2 1 adhimanakabhikkhu®

"12a(cho) 5 | panandhathera®

"15a(ja) 1 1 mallikaya®

"17b(ji) 2 tlojudayi®

"18b(ju) 3 1 pathamabodhi®

"25a(jah) 2 1 bodhiraja°®

Olas 26, 27, bl. reused as covers, sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol III pp. 100 (Visakhaya Sahayikanam Vatthu?)
-1397

5. [Wanting phok 5] Ola la, in the middle : | bra
dhammapada phiik 26 mat play | Margins, table of stories
and in ink : phiok 6; olaslb, 2,bl. sewn, reused as covers.
Olas 3, 4, bl.

Ola 5a(li) 5 1 pesakaradhitavatthu 1

"6b(li) 1 1 timsabhikkhuvannana samata |

"10a(}é) 1 | cincamanavikavatthu |

"14a(lah) 3 1 asadisadana®

"21a(dhye ?) 1 1 magandibrahmana® |

Ola 27, reused as cover, olas 28, 29 bl.

Cf. ed. PTS vol III pp. 170-199



166 Jacqueline Filliozat

6. Ola 1a, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat play phuk
27 1 Margins, table of stories and in ink : phak 7; olaslb, 2,
bl. except 1 line in ink, sewn.

Start. ola 3a(nya) : no gotamo gandambarukkhamile
patihiriyam kariyam Kkarissatiti tumhehi yojanabbhantare
tadahu jata ambapotaka uppatapitd gandambo nama ayanti
vatva ...

Ola 23a(pyai) 1 | te pi tapasd jivitapariyosane
brahmalokaparayana ahesum i jatakam samodhanesi | tada
jetthante vasiko sariputto hoti | mahdabrahma pana ahameva
idam jatakam vittharena kathesi ti | devorohanavatthum |
kiccho manussapatilabho ti imam dhammadesanam sattha
barinasim upanissaya sattasirisarukkhamiile viharanto ...

Stop. , ola 26b(pyah) 4 | sattha tassa katham sutva
mahardja manussattam nama dullabham eva tatha
saddhammasavanam tathda buddhuppado idam hi kiccena
kasirena labhati ti vatva dhammam desento imam gatham aha
t kiccho manussapati

Olas 27, 28, bl. sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol IH p. 207 line 23 to p. 235

7. Ola 1a, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat play phik
28 1 Margins, table of stories and in ink : phik 8; olas 1b,
2,bl. reused, sewn.Ola 3, engraved and in ink, small Kham
script.

Ola 4b(phya) 1 1 erakapattanagaraja vatthu samattam |

"6a(phyi) 3 | anandapanham vatthum |

"8a(phyu) 2 1 anabhirata® |

"13a(phyo) 1 1aggidatta® |

"13b " 41anandavisajjanapanha® |

"14b(phyam) 4 | pathamabhanavaram nitthitam |

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 167

"16b(bya) 5 1 sakyavivadavatthu |
"17b(bya) 3 1 kumarikayo®

"18b(byi) 1 1kosala®

"19a(byi) 5 1 kumarika®

"21a(byu) 3 1 upasaka®

"23a(bye) 3 tkosala®

"24a(phyai) [wanting byai !] 4 1 tissatthera®
"26a(byam) 5 i sakkanupatthaka®

Olas 28, 29, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS vol III pp. 236-272

8. Ola 1a, in the middle : | bra dhammapada mat play phik
29 | Margins, table of stories engraved , small Kham script
and in ink : phik 91 11; olas 1b, 2, reused, sewn.Ola 3, bl.

Ola 4a(bhya) 4 | tayojanavatthum |

"8b(bhyu) 3 1 katumbiyaputtamatta®

"9b(bhyu) 1 | visakhayanattamarana®

"10a(bhye) 3 1lacchavi®

"12b(bhyai) 3 1 anitthigandhakumara®

"14b(bhyah) 3 | darakapuvadana®

"15b(mya) 3 1 anagamithera®

"22a(mye) 4 | rohinikafifia®

"23b(myai) 5 | rukkhachedabhikkhu®

Ola 27, bl. olas 28, 29, reused as covers, sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol III pp. 273-302

9. Ola la, in the middle : | bra dhammapada mat play phik
30 1 Margins, table of stories half in ink, half engraved ,
small Kham script and in ink : phik 10 ; olaslb, 2, reused,
sewn. Ola 3a, one line in small script in ink, ola 3b, bl.



168

Jacqueline Filliozat

Ola 8b(yyu) 1 1 uttaravatthum |

"10b(yye) 1 | moggallanapanham vatthum |
"13a(yyo) 2 1 brahmanabuddhapitavatthu |
"17b(rya) 1 1 punnadasi® |

"20a(ryu) 1 1 atulyaupasaka®

"20b " 51chabbattiya®

"24b(ryai) 5 1 goghataka®

"26b(ryam) 1 1 brahmanasala®

"28b(nra ?) 3 1 tissatthera®

Olas 34 to 36, reused as covers, 35, 36, sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol HI pp. 302-344

10. Ola 1a, in the middle : | bra dhammapada mat play
phik 31 1 Margins, table of stories in ink : phiok 11; olasl,
2, reused, sewn.

Ola 4a(pa) 4 | culasaribhikkhuvatthu |
"10(pe) 1 1 paficaupasaka®

"19a(phu) 3 | mendakasetthi®

"19b " 41 ujjhayanasaiifiithera®
"22a(ph¢) 3 1 vinicchayamahamatta®
"24a(pho) 4 1 ekudanatthera®

Olas 26, 27 reused as covers, sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol III 351-384

11. Ola 1la, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat play
phuk 32 1 Margins, table of stories in ink : phuk 12; olas1b,
2,bl., sewn.

Ola 4a(ba) 2 | [h]atthatatheravatthum
"5a(bi) 1 1 afifiatarabrahmanavatthu®
"6b(bi) 3 1 titthiya®

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 169

"8b(bii) 5 | sambahulabhikkhu®
"10b(bé) 4 | paiicasatabhikkhu®
"12a(bo)21 "

"14a(bah) 1 1 padanakammikatissatthera®
"21a(bhe) 2 i potthilathera®

"23a(bhai) 3 | mahalakathera®
"26a(bhah) 3 1 saddhim viharika®

Olas 27, 28, bl. , sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol III pp. 390-429

12. Ola la, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat play
phiik 33 1 Margins, table of stories in ink : phik 13; olalb,
Siamese language in ink, 2, reused, olas 1, 2, sewn.Ola 3,

bl.

Ola 4a(ma) 1 1 mahabanijjavatthu | cf. ed. PTS vol III p.
429

"5a(mi) 1 1 kisagotami®

"6a(mi) 1 | patacara®l

"7a(mu) 1 1 bhaddiyabhikkhu®i

"16b(yi) 2 1 kukkuta andakhadika® | cf. ed. PTS vol III
p. 451

Olas 27, 28, reused, sewn.

13. Ola la, in the middle : | bra dhammapada mat play
phiik 34 1 Margins, table of stories in ink : phik 14; olaslb,
2a, bl. Ola 2b, one line in small script in Siamese language.

Ola 3a(ra) 4 | cittagahapativatthu |

"8a(ra) 4 | pakinnakavaggavannana nitthita |
ekavisatimo vaggo !

"12b(ro) 1 1 dukkapilitasattavatthu |



170 Jacqueline Filliozat

"16a(l1a) 1 | afiataradubbaccabhikkhu®
"16b " 5 1issapakatam itthi®
"19b(lu) 3 1 nigantha®

Olas 27, 28, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS vol III pp. 463-491

14. Ola la, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat play
phiik 35 1 Margins, table of stories engraved and in ink :
phuk 15; olas 1b, 2,bl., sewn. Ola 3, shorter, round edges,
text in Siamese.

Ola 6a(vi) 2 1 parijipnabrdhmanassa puttavatthu |

"11a(vé) 5 I sanusasamanerassa vatthu |

"12a(vai) 3 | paverakahatthi® (ed. = bhadderaka® K.=

paveyyaka)

"14b(vam) 3 1 sambahulabhikkhu®

"26a(sam) 1 1sukarapota®

"27a(sah) 4 1 vibhantakabhikkhu®

Olas 29, 30, reused, sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol IV pp. 7-53

15. Ola la, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat play
phik 36 | Margins, table of stories and in ink : phik 16;
olaslb, 2, reused, sewn.

Ola 3a, smaller, round edges , 2 lines in ink in

Siamese language. Ola 3b, bl.

"6a(hi) 2 1 khemayavatthu |

"14b(ham) 4 | mara®

"18b(li) 4 1 sakkapaiiha®

"21a(la) 2 1 aputtakasetthi®

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 171

"22a(le) 3 | ankuradevaputta® tanhavaggavannana
nitthita | catuvisatimo vaggo !

Ola 24b(Jai) 1 1 paficabhikkhuvatthum |

Olas 28, 29, reused as covers.

Cf. ed. PTS vol IV pp. 53-86.

16. Ola 1a, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat pay(!)
phik 37 1 Margins, table of stories in ink : phuk 17; olaslb,
2, bl., sewn.

Ola 16a(kra) 1 1 sambahulabhikkhavatthu |

"l6b " 2paiicasatabhikkhi®

"17b(kri) 1 | santakayatthera®

"20b(kra) 1 1vakkalitthera®

Olas 27, 28, reused as covers, sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol IV pp. 101-119

17. Ola 1a, in the middle : 1 bra dhammapada mat play
phik 38 | Margins, table of stories in ink : phiok 18;
olaslb,bl. 2, 3, reused, sewn.
Ola 8b(khru) 1 1 sumanasamaneravatthu |
bhikkhuvaggavannana nitthita | paficavisatimo vaggo |
Ola 9a(khri) 5 | pasadabahulabrahmanavatthu |

"9b " 5 1sambahulabhikkhu®
"10a(khre) 4 1 mara®
"10b " 4 afifiatarabrahmana®

"11b(khre) 5 1 anandatthera®
"12a(khrai) 5 | afifiatarapabbajjita®
"14b(khram) 1 1 sariputtatthera®
"15a(khrah) 3 | mahapajapatigotami®
"15b "  Sisariputtatthera®



172 Jacqueline Filliozar

"16a(gra) 4 1 jatilabrahmana®
"19a(gri) 1 1 kisagottami®
Olas 29, 30 reused,sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol IV pp. 120-157

18. Ola 1la, in the middle : | bra dhammapada mat play
phiik 39 1syarapalla gya ghya | Margins, table of stories in
ink : phuk19; Olaslb, 2, reused, sewn. One line in Pali in
ink on 2b, 3a; in ink 3b, table of stories.

Ola 4b(ggha) 4 1 afifiatarabhikkhuvatthu |

"Ta(gghi) 4 1 samanera®

"8a(gghu) 2 | mahapanthaka®

"9a(gght) 1 1 pilindavacchatthera®

"10a(gghe) 2 | afifiatarabhikkhu®

"11a(gghe) 1 1sariputtatthera®

! " 5 1 moggallanatthera®

"12a(gghai) 2 | revattatthera®

"15b(gghah) 5 | candabhattthera®

"17a(ghgha) 5 1 simbali®

"21a(ghght) 4 | sandarasamuddhathera®

Olas 27, 28, reused, sewn.

Cf. ed. PTS vol IV pp. 167-199.

19. Ola 1a, in the middle : | bra dhammapada mat playy
phik 11 (3?), in ink : phik 20 ; margins, in minute kham
script bent, table of contents (names of the stories and letter
of the folio.) Olas 1 to 2b, sewn together = covers engraved
with a former text, not inked(reused); in ink, Siamese
language.

Catalogue of the Pili Manuscript collection.... 173

Start, ola 3a(fiya) : brahmano satthu kira padamiile
mahaggham maniratanam nikkhatam harissdmi nanti |
viharam gantva sattharam vanditva miva mahajanassa antare
pavisi | kutumbiko tassa pavisanakareneva | manim
ganhitukamo ...

ola 15a(cya) 1 1jatilatheravaravatthu |

"16b(cya) 1 1jotikattheravatthu |

"17a(cyi) 2 1 natapubbakavatthu |

" " 51dutiya natapubbakavatthu |

"19b(cyu) 1 1 vangisatheravatthu |

"20b(cye) 1 | angalimalatheravatthu |

"21b(cyé) 2 | devahitabrihmanapafihavatthum |

brahmanavaggavannana nitthita | chabbisatimo vaggol

Colophon (7) stop. , ola 26b( cyah) 4 : caikamamana
pi andhakaranvane merukkheva thambhevakatthapivalisam
patihafieyati  rukkham  hahe(?)tthana gahetva  tam
avijjhiyamana va samald dhammam karoti | satthd vade
litadhammameva tarissamiti dhammam avajetva dhammam
anussaramania vasamala dhammam karoti | sattha
gandakutiyam nisinno va obhasam pharitva sammakhe
nisinno viyatdya saddhim kathento bahi

olas 26, 27 sewn, bl. (engraved with another text, not

inked, reused as covers).

Cf. ed. PTS vol IV, p. 205 line 22 to p. 234; Cf. also similar

s. : BN PALI 93 to 120-637- 647-820-858; EFEO PALI 6; ME

PALI 24-42. T was not able to list all the stories contained in this ms.
Many more could be found by reading it thoroughly.

19 bundles, 2743+30+27+29+29+29+36+27+28+28+28+28
+30429+28+30+28+27 olas, 2 thick wooden covers, gilded edges, red
lacquered in the middle, 540 x 50mm, black lacquered then gilded



174 Jacqueline Filliozat

edges, 2 cord holes, covers of each bundle protected with mica roundels
around the left cordhole, 5 lines, 7 char.—Kham script—Numb. Kham
letters—Punctuation of stanzas & chapters magnified in red and black
paint; olas especially thin, flexible and smooth, very fine calligraphy,
many additions, notes, corrections in ink and yellow paste. Each
bundle, transcript of the title in Sinhalese script in ink:
"dhammapadatthakatha". Wrapped in 2 different printed cotton fabrics
with floral motifs in red, brown, blue and white, doubled with a floral
motif of garlands, brown on white.

No date (possibly middle 18th century).
Asgiriya Siamese 8

[Vinayapitaka—Suttavibhanga—Nissaggiya—
Pacittiya] CPD. 1. 2

Ola 1a, in the middle : 1 bra pacittiya phik 1 1 kah
khah | margins engraved with one line in minute kham bent
script, Siamese language (date : buddhasakkaraj... 2379 ),
olas 1b to 3a, bl.

Beg. ola 3b(ka) : | tena samayena buddho bhagava
vesaliyam viharati gotamake cetiye | tena kho pana samayena
bhagavata bhikkhiinam ticivaram anufiatam hoti |

Olas 27, 28, bl.

Ola 29a, idem previous bundle but phik 12 i akspalla
gah ghah; olas 29b to 30, bl.

Ola 31b(ga) 5 1 savatthinidanam |

Olas 55 to 56, bl.

Ola 57a, idem previous bundles but phik 1 3 i
aksarapala nah cah i olas 57b to 58, bl.

Catalogue of the Pili Manuscript collection.... 175

Ola 59b(na) 5 1 tena samayena buddho bhagava
savatthiyam viharati jetavane anathapindikassarame | tena kho
pana samayena afiatarassa bhikkhuno kosalesu janapadesu
savatthim gacchantassa antaramagge elakalomani upajjimsu |

Ola 71b(ca) 3 1 kosiyavaggo dutiyo |

Olas 83 to 84, bl.

Ola 85a, idem previous bundles but phiik 14 icha ja |
olas 85b to 86, bl.

Ola 107b(jai) 3 1 nissaggiyanam tatiyo vaggo | ... line
5 : 1 nissaggiyakando | tatiyo vaggo samato |

Olas 111 to 115, bl.

Ola 116a, idem previous bundles but phiik 15 1 jha
fia | some notes in Siamese; olas 116b to 117, 142 to 143, bl.

Ola 144a, idem previous bundles but phik 1 6
aksarapala tah tthah 1 olas 144b to 145, 170 to 171, bl.

Ola 172a, idem previous bundles but phuk i 7 |
aksarapala da dha 1 0las172b to 176, bl.

Ola 180b(di) 3 1 musavadavaggo pathamo |

"200a(dhah) 1 1 bhiitagamavaggo dutiyo |

Olas 201 to 205, bl.

Ola 206a, idem previous bundles but phiak 1 8 |
aksaraplna na ta | olas 206b to 210, 235 to 239, bl.

Ola 240a, idem previous bundles but phik 19 | tha
da 1 olas 240b to 241, 266 to bl.

Ola 267a, idem previous bundles but phiikk | 10 1 dha
na 1olas 267b to 271, 296 to 300, bl.

Ola 301a, idem previous bundles but phiik 111 1 pa
pha tolas 301b to 304, 329 to 333, bl.

Ola 334a, idem previous bundles but phik 112 1 ba
bha 1 olas 334b to 338, 363 to 367, bl.



176 Jacqueline Filliozat

Ola 368a, idem previous bundles but phik |1 13 | ma
ya 1 olas 368b to 372, 397 to 401, bl.

Ola 402a, idem previous bundles but phik 114 | rah
lam 1 olas 402b to 406b, bl.

End. ola 429b(lam) 3 | mahavibhangafica samatam
paripunnam nitthitam | cattaro pasatapatthd catupattha ca
nalika nalika ca cattaro catu ajha ca donika donika cattaro pete
ambhananti pavuccati | dhanupaficasatam kosam catukosam
cativutam gavutdni ca cattdri yojananti vuccanti | bra
pacittiyaparipunnam |

Olas 430 to 434, bl.

Cf. ed. Oldenberg vol 111, pp. 195-266 & vol 1V, pp. 1-207

14 bundles, 434 olas, gilded edges,550 x 50mm, 2 thin
wooden covers, edges lightly gilded, 2 cord holes, 5 lines, 74 char. —
Kham script, large for Pali and minute, bent, for Siamese—Num.
Kham letters—Each bundle has a transcript of the title in Sinhalese
script in ink : "pacittiya” and is numbered with Sinhalese letters ka, ka,
etc. Most probably a Singhalese reader has read this text, adding a
typically Sinhalese punctuation to show the different chapters. The
usual marks of the dandas 11are now looking like double kundaliya —
— ! Some additions and corrections in ink and yellow paste. Fine
calligraphy, very good state of conservation.

Dated BS. 2379 = 1835 AD.

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 177
Asgiriya Siamese 9

[Vinayapitaka]—Patimokkha CPD 1.1

Ola 1a, in the middle : 1 brah patimokkham
nitthitam iphtk 1 1 ... 1 in ink Sinhalese transcript:
bhikkhupatimokkham ; olas 1b to 4a, bl.

Beg. ola 4b(ka) : | namatthu ratanattayassa | namo
tassa ... | supatu me bhante samgho yadi samghassa
pattakallam aham ayasmantam itthanndmam vinayam
puccheyyam | namo tassa ... | supatu me bhante samgho |
yadi samghassa pattakallam aham itthannamena vinayam
puttho visajjeyyam | sammajjani padipo ca udakam asanena
ca uposathassa etani pubbakaraganti vuccati ...

Ola 8a(ku) 1 I nidanuddeso nitthito |

"9a(ki) 2 1 parajikuddeso "

"13a(ko) 5 1 samghadisesuddeso "

"14a(kam) 4 | aniyatuddeso "

"16b(kha) 5 1 civaravaggo pathamo |

"21a(khi) 1 1bhiatagamavaggo dutiyo |

"21b " 3 1bhikkhunovadavaggo tatiyo |

"22b(khe) 4 1 bhojanavaggo catuttho |

"23b(khe) 3 1 acelakavaggo paficamo |

"24b(khai) 1 | surapanavaggo chattho |

"26a(kham) 1 1 sappanavaggo sattamo |

"27a(khah) 5 1 sahadhammikavaggo atthamo |

"28b(ga) 1 I ratanavaggo navamo |

A 3 | pacittiya nitthita |

"29b(ga) 4 1 patidesaniya "

"32a(gu) 5 1 na surusuruvaggo chattho |
"33a(gn) 1 1 na padukavaggosattamo |
" " 51sekhiyanitthita |



178 Jacqueline Filliozar

"33b " 4 sattadhikaranasamatha nitthita i

End. 34a(ge) 1: ...uddittha sattidhikaranasamatha
dhamma ettakan tassa bhagavato suttagatam
suttapariyapannam anvadhdhamasam uddesam agacchati
tattha sabbeh eva samaggehi sammodamanehi avivadamanehi
sikkhitabbanti | bhikkhupatimokkham nitthitam | Olas 34b to
38, bl.

Cf. Dickson 1876 p. 70-96

38 olas, 560 x 50mm, gilded edges, 2 cord holes, 5 lines, 70
char. —Kham —Num. Kham letters—Fine calligraphy, very good state
of conservation.

No date.
Asgiriya Siamese 10

Milakaccayananama fragment Pali-Siamese nissaya

Ola 1a, in the middle : | miilakaccayyananama phik 1
iolas 1b to 6, bl.

Beg. ola 7a(kha) : | jinavacanayuttamhi |
jinavacanayuttamhi iccetam adhikarattham veditabbam !
lingafi ca nipaccate | yathayatha jinavacanayuttam tathatatha
idha lingafica ni paccate I ...

End. ola 30b(gah) 3 i iti namakappe dutiyo kando |
olas 31 to 35, bl.

Cf. Senart 1871 pp. 33-83

35 olas, 580 x 60mm, gilded edges, 2 cordholes, 3 lines in
Pali, 3 lines commentary in Siamese—Large et minute Kham scripts—

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 179

Numb. Kham letters—Fine calligraphy, very good state of
conservation.

No date.
Asgiriya Siamese 11

1. Abhidhammatthasangaha
CPD.3.8.1

Ola 1a, in the middle : | bra abhidhammatthasangaha
phik 1 1in pencil and also engraved, transcripts in Sinhalese
script; olas 1b to 2a, bl.

Beg. ola 2b(ka) : | sammasambuddham atulam
sasaddhammaganuttamam abhivadiya bhasissam
abhidhammatthasangaham ! ...

Ola 7bka) 2 1 iti abhidhammatthasangahe
cittasangahavibhago nama pathamo pariccchedo |

Ola 13atkah) 2 1 iti abhidhammatthasangahe
cetasikasangahavibhdgo nama dutiyo pariccchedo |

Ola 17b(khi) 4 1 iti abhidhammatthasangahe
pakinnakasangahavibhago nama tatiyo pariccchedo

Ola 22b(kai) 1 1 iti abhidhammatthasangahe
vithisangahavibhago nama catuttho pariccchedo 1 Ola 26, bl.

Ola 27a, in the middle : | bra abhidhammatthasangaha
phiik 2 1in pencil and also engraved, transcripts in Sinhalese
script; ola 27b, bl.

Ola 3la(gi) 2 1 it abhidhammatthasangahe
vithimuttasangahavibhago nama paficamo pariccchedo |

Ola 36a(gai) 3 | iti abhidhammatthasangahe
ripasangahavibhago nama chattho pariccchedo 1



180 Jacqueline Filliozat

Ola 40b(gha) 2 1 iti abhidhammatthasangahe
samuccayasangahavibhago nama sattamo pariccchedo |

Ola 45b(gha) 2 1 iti abhidhammatthasangahe
paccayasangahavibhago nama atthamo pariccchedo |

End. ola 52b(na) 5 1 abhidhammatthasangaho nitthito |
ola 53, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS 1989 pp. 1-51

2. Abhidhammatthavibhavini{ikasangaha fragment
CPD 3.81,1

Wanting phik 1. Ola la, in the middle : | bra
abhidhammatthavibhavinitikasangaha phik 2 | engraved,
transcript in Sinhalese script : abhidhammatthavibhavanitika;
ola 1b, bl.

Start. ola 2b(ga) : [vadde]ti ti va piti | sa
sampiyayanalakkhana | arammanam kallato gahanalakkhana ti
vuttam hoti | sampayuttadhamme sukhayati ti sukham | tam
itthanubhavanalakkhanam subhojanarasassadako raja viya |
tattha arammanapatilabhe ...

Ola 26, bl.

Ola 27a, in the middle: | bra
abhidhammatthavibhaviniyatikasangaha phik 3 | engraved,
transcript in Sinhalese script : abhidhammatthavibhavanitika,
olas 27b, 52, bl.

Ola 53a, idem previous bundle but phik 3 | olas
53b, 78, bl.

" 79a, idem previous bundles but phikk 4 1 olas 79b,
104, bl.

"105a, idem previous bundles but phik 5 | olas

105b, 130, bl.

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 181

"131a, idem previous bundles but phiik 6 | olas
131b, 156, bl.

"157a, idem previous bundles but phak 7 | olas
157b, 182, bl.

"183a, idem previous bundles but phik 8 1 olas
183b, 184, bl.

End. ola 211b(thi) 1 1 iti abhidhammatthavibhaviniya
nama abhidhammatthasangahavannanaya navamapariccheda-
vannana nitthita ! ...

ola 212a(thi) 2 | jotayantam tadd tassa sdsanam
suddhamanasa passeyyam sakkareyyafi ca gurum me
sdrisambhavam | dinehi catuviseht tikayam nitthita yatha tatha
kalyapasamkappd simgham ijjhantu  paninan t |
abhidhammatthasangahatika nitthita |

Cf. ed. PTS 1989 p. 70 line 31 to p. 212; ed. Bangkok 1923
Abhidhammatthasangahapali—Abhidhammatthavibhavini  Vidyodaya-
tika Publications, Sumangala Thera's Abhidhammatthavibhavini or
Abhidhammatthasangahatiki Colombo 1933 ; v. similar mss. BN
PALI 379, 796, 845; EFEO PALI 57, 89; FEMC PALI D 39, D 124

9 bundles, 53 + 212 olas, 582 x 52mm, gilded edges, red
lacquered in the middle, 2 cordholes, 5 lines, 66 char,— Kham script—
Numb. Kham letters—Fine calligraphy, very good state of
conservation,

No date.



182 Jacqueline Filliozat
Asgiriya Siamese 12

Abhidhammatthakatha abridged

A. Atthasialini—Dhammasanganiatthakatha

Ola 1la, in the middle : | bra dhammasangini lee
atthakatha tim prasangaparipirana phik 1 1 transcript in ink
and numbering in Sinhalese : dhammasanganiatthakatha ka
kha ga ; olas 1b to 4a, bl.

Beg. ola 4b(ka) : 1 tva 1 karuna viya sattesu pafia yassa
mahesino fieyyadhammesu sabbesu pavattittha yatharucim

dayaya tdya sattesu ...
End. ola 39b(gah) 5: dhammasanganipakarana

nitthitam 1 olas 40 to 42, bl.
Cf. ed. PTS , Atthasalini

B. Sammohavinodani —Vibhangatthakatha

Ola 43a, in the middle : 1 bra vibhanga lee atthakatha
tam prasangaparipurana phik 2 | transcript in ink and
numbering in Sinhalese : vibhangatthakatha gha na c3; olas
43b to 44a, bl. ola 44b , 3 lines in ink, large kham script;
olas 45, 45a, few lines in ink.

Beg. ola 45b(gha) : catusaccadasso natho catudha
dhammasangini pakasayitva sambuddho ...

End. ola 70a(ca) 4 : dhammanupassananiddeso
nitthito | vibhangapakaranam nitthitam 1 olas 70b to 73, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, Sammohavinodani

Catalogue of the Pili Marnuscript collection.... 183

C. [Paficapakarapatthakatha I] — Dhatukatha-afthakatha

Ola 74a, in the middle : bra dhatukatha lee atthakatha
tam prasangaparipurana phik 3 1 transcript in ink and
numbering in Sinhalese : 5(!) dhatukathatthakatha ca cha; ola
74b to 78, bl.

Beg. ola 79a(ca) : I nitam attha | attharasahi bhedehi
vibhangam marabhafijano desayitva mahaviro ...

End. ola 92b(cha) 5 1 evameva kho maharija
yanimani paficaya tanani nana kammehi nibbattani | natthi
ekena kammena ti 1 dhatukatha nitthita 1 olas 93 to 96, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha I] Dhatu-Kathd Pakarana
and its commentary, p. 114

D. [Paficapakaranatthakath I} —Puggalapafifiatti-afthakatha
Ola 97a, in the middle : bra puggalapaiiatti lee
atthakatha tam prasangapariparana phiik 4 1 21 pé | transcript
in ink and numbering in Sinhalese : puggalapafifiatti
atthakatha cha ja; olas 97b to 101, bl.
Beg. ola 102a(cha) : | tam attha | nipunattham
pakaranam dhatubhedappakasano sattha dhatukatham nama

End. ola 123a(jo) 1 : 1 ekakaniddeso nitthito ...

ekapuggalaila | ... dasapuggala | puggalapafiatinitthita | olas
123b to 126, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha 1I) Puggala-Pafifiatti-
Atthakatha, JPTS 1913-14 pp. 170-203



184 Jacqueline Filliozat

E. [Paficapakaranatthakathd IT[] —Kathavatthu-afthakatha

Ola 127a, in the middle : bra kathavatthu lee
afthakatha tam prasanga paripirana phiik 5 | transcript in ink
and numbering in Sinhalese : 3 (!) kathavatthu atthakatha jha
fia; olas 127b to 131, bl.

Beg. ola 132a(jha) : 1 attha 1 nisinno devalokasmim
devasamghapurakkhito ~ sadevakassa  lokassa  sattha
appatipuggalo ..

End. ola 150a(@a) 1 : | ayam pana panho
paficavokarabhavavasena uddhato tasma no vatare vattabbe ti
aha | sesam ettha uttanattham eva ti | anafijakatha nitthita |
kathavatthupakaranam nitthitam |1 olas 150b to 155, bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha I
Kathavatthuppakarana-atthakatha, pp. 1-196

F. [Paficapakaranatthakatha IV] —Y amakafthakatha

Ola 1564, in the middle : bra yamaka lee atthakatha
tam prasangaparipirana phik 6 | transcript in ink and
numbering in Sinhalese : 6 yamakatthakatha ta tthu; in ink
large script illegible to me; olas 157b to 162, bl.

Beg. ola 163a(ta) : | namatthu | attha | sankhepeneva
devanam devadevo suralaye kathavatthupakaranam desayitva

End. ola 180b(tthi) 3 : 1 indriyayamakavannana
samatta | yamakapakaranatthakatha nitthita | olas 181 to 187,
bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha IV] Yamakappakaran-
atthakatha , JPTS 1910-12 p. 52-107

Catalogue of the Pili Manuscript collection.... 185

G. [Paficapakaranatthakatha V] —Mahapatthanatthakatha

Ola 188a, in the middle : bra mahapatthana lee
afthakatha tam prasangaparipiinna phtk 7 | transcript in ink
and numbering in Sinhalese : 7 patthanatthakatha da dha;
olas 188b to 195a, bl.

Beg. ola 195b(da) : 1 attha | devatidevo devanam
devadanavapijito  desayitva pakaranam yamakam
suddhasafiamo ...

End. ola 206a(dah) 3 : | sokadukkhadomanassa ti
dukkhavedana eva | paridevo pi doso upayasomanassa doso
vati | mahapatthanapakaranam nitthitam | olas 206b to 212,
bl.

Cf. ed. PTS, [Paficapakaranatthakatha V] Tikapatthana part I
Paccayavibhangavara together with Buddhaghosa's Commentary from
the Paficapakaranatthakatha [Buddhaghosa's commentary on the
Patthana, Tikapatthanavappana ] p. 8; many similar mss. BN PALI
266 to 282, 284 etc. In this collection see Asgiriya Siamese 3.

7 bundles, 2 wooden covers, recto painted in green and red,
212 olas, 582 x 52mm, gilded edges, red lacquered in the middle, 2
cordholes, 5 lines, 70 char;— Kham script—Numb. Kham letters—
Fine calligraphy, very good state of conservation. A label made of a
small ola piece is appended to bundle 1 , engraved in Sinhalese:
abhidhammasattapprakarana atuvava.

No date.
Mss. 11 & 12 are wrapped in a large piece of silk woven with

fine geometrical motifs, in red, yellow and green, doubled with off
white cotton fabric.



186 Jacqueline Filliozat

Abbreviations & Bibliography

Bhapa Bhanavarapali, Institut bouddhique, Phnom-Penh
1936

BL British Library , London

BL.Or. Oriental manuscripts, Oriental Collections British
Library & India Office 197 Blackfriars Road London SE 1
8NG (UK)

BN PALI Pali collection, Département des manuscrits,
division orientale de la Bibliothéque de France, 58 rue de
Richelieu 75002 Paris (FRANCE)

Camb. ed. Cambodian edition

CPD A Ciritical Pali Dictionary, begun by V. Trenckner,
revised, continued, and edited by Dines Andersen , Helmer
Smith, and Hans Hendriksen. Epilegomena to vol 1, by
Helmer Smith, Copenhagen 1948, pp. 37*-69*

Dickson 1876 J. F. Dickson, "The Patimokkha, being the
Buddhist Office of the Confession of Priests. The Pali Text,
with a Translation, and notes"JRAS 1876

DPLT H. Saddhatissa, "The Dawn of Pali Literature in
Thailand", in Malalasekera Commemoration Volume,
Colombo 1976, chapter 3, p. 315-24

Dvadasaparitta v. Sattaparitta

Caralogue of the Pali Manuscripr collection.... 187

EFEO PALI Pali manuscript collection, Bibliotheque de
I'Ecole frangaise d'Extréme-Orient, 22 Avenue du Président-
Wilson 75116 Paris (FRANCE)

FEMC PALI Fonds pour I'Edition des Manuscrits du
Cambodge, Pavillon du FEMC Pagode d'Argent, Porte Est,
Enceinte du Palais Royal, Phnom Penh B.P. 878
(CAMBODIA)

Godakumbura 1980 C. E. Godakumbura, Catalogue of
Ceylonese Manuscripts , Royal Library, Copenhagen 1980

Godakumbura 1983 C. E. Godakumbura assisted by U
Tin Lwin with contributions by Heinz Bechert and Heinz
Braun, Catalogue of Cambodian and Burmese Pali
Manuscripts , The Royal Library, Copenhagen , 1983.

ICI PALI Pali manuscript collection, Institut de Civilisation
Indienne, 52 rue du Cardinal Lemoine 75005 Paris
(FRANCE)

ICP PALI Grimblot collection, Institut Catholique de Paris
, Bibliotheque de Fels, 21 rue d'Assas, 75270 Paris Cedex 06
(FRANCE)

JPTS Journal of the Pali Text Society
Liyanaratne 1983 Jinadasa Liyanaratne "La Jinabodhavali

de Devarakkhita Jayabahu Dhammakitti" BEFEO LXXII,
1983 p. 49-80; v. Atavisi pirita p. 78



188 Jacqueline Filliozat
Mahapiritpota v. Sanna sahita mahapiritpotvahansé

ME PALI Pali manuscript collection, Missions étrangeres
de Paris, 128 rue du Bac 75007 Paris (FRANCE)

Pali Chant Pali chanting with translations, Mahdmakut
Rajavidyalaya Press, Bankgok 1983

Pafifidsajataka  Texte pali, Ganthamala X, Institut
Bouddhique, Phnom-Penh 1944, tomes I -V.

Pou NIC 1989 Saveros Pou, Nouvelles inscriptions
du Cambodge , EFEO Paris 1989 ( Collection de textes et
documents sur 1'Indochine XVII)

PTS Pali Text Society

Sattaparitta Dvadasaparitta suivis de quelques siitras et de
diverses stances tirés de Bhapavara Pali, Bibliotheque
Royale, Phnom-Penh 1935

Sanna sahita mahapiritpotvahansé , ed. Devindara Vacissara,
Colombo, 1959

Senart 1871 Emile Senart, Kaccidyana et la littérature
grammaticale du pali Paris 1871

Somadasa

Somadasa K. D. Catalogue of the Hugh Nevill
Collection of Sinhalese Manuscripts in the British Library ,
British Library, Pali Text Society, London, vol I: 1987, vol
1I: 1989, vol III & IV: 1990

B ]

Catalogue of the Pali Manuscript collection.... 189

INDEX OF PALI TEXTS
IN THE
BURMESE & SIAMESE MANUSCRIPT
COLLECTION OF THE
VIJAYASUNDARARAMAYA
ASGIRIYA

Angulimalaparitta Siamese 1

Atavisi pirita Siamese 1
Atthasalini—Dhammasanganiatthakatha Siamese 3, 12
Abhayaparitta Siamese 1
Abhidhammatthakatha Siamese 3, 12
Abhidhammatthavibhavani tikasangaha Siamese 11
Abhidhammatthasangaha Siamese 11
Abhidhanappadipika palinighantu Burmese 1
Ariyadhanagatha Siamese 1
Atanatiyaparitta Siamese 1

Ummaggajataka Siamese 2

Kaccayananama Siamese 10
Kathavatthu-atthakatha Siamese 3, 12
Khandahalajataka Siamese 4
Candakumarajataka Siamese 4

Jayaparitta Siamese 1

Jatakatthavannana (Mahanipata) Siamese 4
Tittirajataka Siamese 2

Temiyajataka Siamese 4

Dvadasaparitta Siamese 1
Dhammapadatthakatha Siamese 7
Dhammasangani Siamese 3, 12
Dhatukatha-atthakatha Siamese 3, 12



190 Jacqueline Filliozat

Nakkhattayakkhabhiitanam Siamese 1

Nandivisalajataka Siamese 2

Nimijataka Siamese 4

Paficapakaranatthakatha I—Dhatukatha-agthakatha Siamese
3, 12

Paficapakaranatthakatha II— Puggalapaiifiatti-atthakatha
Siamese 3, 12

Paficapakaranatthakatha II1 —Kathavatthu-atthakatha
Siamese 3, 12

Paficapakaranatthakatha IV—Yamakatthakatha Siamese 3,
12

Paficapakaranatthakathda V—Mahapatthanatthakatha
Siamese 3, 12

Pafifidsajataka Siamese 4

Pathamasambodhi Siamese 7(3)

Paritta Siamese 1

Pacittiya Siamese 8

Patimokkha Siamese 9

Patha Buddhavamsa Siamese 6

Pilinighantuva buruma akuru (Abhidhanappadipika
palinighantu ) Burmese 1

Puggalapafiatti Siamese 3, 12

Buddhajayamangala Siamese 1

Buddhavamsa (Patha) Siamese 6

Buddhavamsatthakatha—Madhuratthavilasini Siamese 6

Bojjhangaparitta Siamese 1

Bhuridattajataka Siamese 4

Mangalacakkavila Siamese 1

Madhuratthavilasini (Buddhavamsatthakatha) Siamese 6

Mahaummaggajataka Siamese 4

Mahajanakajataka Siamese 4

Mahanaradajataka Siamese 4

Catalogue of the Pili Manuscript collection....

Mahanipata— Jatakatthavannana Siamese 4
Mahapatthanatthakatha Siamese 3, 12
Mahosathajataka Siamese 4
Migapakkhajataka Siamese 4
Malakaccayananama Siamese 10
Yamakatthakatha Siamese 3, 12
Vidhurajataka Siamese 4
Vinayapitaka Siamese 8, 9

Vibhanga Siamese 3

Sattaparitta Siamese 1

Sabbitiyo Siamese 1

Sammohavinodani —Vibhangatthakatha Siamese 3, 12

Sarasangaha Siamese 5
Suttavibhanga Siamese 8
Suvannasimajataka Siamese 4

191



